
 

 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 
Tel No: 0113 247 4325 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Room 3, Civic Hall on 

Monday, 9th June, 2014 at 10.30 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
DIOCESAN BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE 
DIOCESE OF THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND 

 
Richard Noake 

 
 

ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH DIOCESE 
 

Angela Cox 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS GROUP 
 

David Roundtree – Headteacher 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD (LEEDS) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
Leeds City Council as the Local Authority has responsibility to make decisions in relation 
to certain school organisation statutory proposals. 
 
At the request of the Authority the School Organisation Advisory Board, made up of 
representatives from the area’s education community, has been set up in order to 
consider and make recommendations to the Authority in relation to school organisation 
proposals:- 
 

• Where objections have been submitted 
• As otherwise requested by the Authority 

 
 
In making recommendations the Board will have regard to relevant statues. Statutory 
Regulations and Guidance 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
 
To receive the Chair’s opening remarks. 
  
 

 

2   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  
 

 

3   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To note any declarations of interest. 
  
 

 

4   
 

  OUTCOME OF STATUTORY NOTICES FOR THE 
EXPANSION OF PRIMARY PROVISION IN 
FARSLEY AND HORSFORTH FOR 2015 
 
To receive and consider the attached reports of 
Capacity Planning and Sufficiency regarding the 
outcome of statutory notices for the expansion of 
primary provision in Farsley and Horsforth for 2015 
and to make a recommendation to the Executive 
Board to assist in reaching a decision on the 
proposals. 
  
The proposals subject of the expansion 
programme are: 
  

•       Expansion of Farsley Westroyd Infant 
School and Farsley Springbank Junior 
Schools and convert them both into primary 
schools 

•       Expansion of Broadgate Primary School, 
Horsforth 

 

1 - 
176 

 

     

2      

     



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



 
Report of the School Organisation Advisory Board 
 
 
Date:  9 June 2014 
 
Subject:  Report on proposals to expand Farsley Westroyd Infant School, Farsley 
Springbank Junior School and Broadgate Primary School 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1.0    Purpose of This Report 
 
To explain to the Board the role of the Board in considering the proposals and making 
recommendations to the Executive Board to assist the Executive Board in reaching a 
decision in relation to the proposals detailed below. 

 
 
2.0 Background Information 

 
Public consultation has taken place on the need to:  
 
-Change the age ranges and expand Farsley Westroyd Infant School and Farsley 
Springbank Junior School from September 2015, converting them to Primary Schools. 
 
-Expand Broadgate Primary School, Horsforth from a capacity of 210 pupils to 420 
pupils with an increase in the admission number from 30 to 60 with effect from 
September 2015. 
 
The statutory notice in respect of both Farsley proposals was published on 26 March 
2014.  The representation period expired on 7 May 2014. 
 
Twelve representations were received.  There were ten objections to the proposals 
and two were letters of support from each school’s governing bodies. 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

N/A 

Originator: Andrew Machin 
Legal Advisor to SOAB 
Tel:  0113 247 4433            
  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

   

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



The statutory notice in respect of the Broadgate Primary School proposal was 
published on 9 April 2014.  The representation period expired on 7 May 2014. 
 
Three representations were received in relation to the proposal to expand Broadgate 
Primary School, all three objecting to the proposal. 

 
These proposals are now submitted to the Board to consider the proposals and to 
make recommendations to the Executive Board. 
 
 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
The Board is asked to consider the proposals and to make recommendations with 
reasons for consideration by the Executive Board. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Report of Capacity Planning and Sufficiency 

Report to School Organisation Advisory Board 

Date: 9 June 2014 

Subject: Outcome of statutory notices for the expansion of primary provision in 
Farsley and Horsforth for 2015  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Calverley and Farsley, Horsforth 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Executive Summary  

1. Leeds City Council has a statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of school places. In 
response to rising birth rates, it has implemented a number of proposals for expansion 
of primary provision in order to meet this duty, and continues to bring forward further 
proposals. Such changes require a statutory process, which involves first a public 
consultation, and then a statutory notice period, both of which allow for representations 
to be made from stakeholders. 

2. At its meeting on 14 February 2014, the Executive Board considered a report on the 
outcome of a consultation on proposals to expand Farsley Westroyd Infant School and 
Farsley Springbank Junior School and convert them both into primary schools. The 
Board gave permission to publish a statutory notice which was published on 26 March 
2014 and expired on 7 May 2014.  Twelve representations were received, ten 
objections and two letters of support, one each in relation to Springbank and Westroyd 
from their respective Governing Bodies.  

3. At its meeting on 5 March 2015, the Executive Board considered a report on the 
outcome of a consultation on proposals to expand Broadgate Primary School, 
Horsforth and gave permission to publish a statutory notice. The notice was published 
on 9 April 2014 and expired on 7 May 2014.  Three representations were received, all 
objecting to the proposal. 

 Report author:  Viv Buckland  

Tel:  2475924 

Page 3



 

 

4. Under the Education and Inspections Act 2006 a final decision must be made within 
two months of expiry of these notices (therefore by 7 July 2014), or be referred to the 
School’s Adjudicator for a decision. Any significant change to the proposals at this 
stage would require the proposals to be rejected, and fresh consultation to begin, 
precluding the delivery of places for 2015. 

Page 4



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report describes the representations made to the Local Authority regarding 
the statutory notices for three proposals, and asks SOAB to consider these 
responses and make a recommendation to Executive Board on a final decision on 
these proposals.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The proposals were brought forward as part of a programme of expansions of 
primary provision to ensure the authority meets its legal duty to secure sufficient 
school places. The proposals are: 

• To expand Farsley Westroyd Infant School from a capacity of 180 pupils to 
210 pupils and raising the upper age limit from 7 to 11, therefore creating a 
primary school with an admission number of 30, with effect from September 
2015. 

• To expand Farsley Springbank Junior School from a capacity from 240 to 420 
and lowering the age limit from 7 to 4, therefore creating a primary school with 
an admission number of 60, with effect from September 2015 

• To expand Broadgate Primary School from a capacity of 210 pupils to 420 
pupils with an increase in the admission number from 30 to 60 with effect from 
September 2015 

2.2 The public consultation for Farsley Westroyd and Farsley Springbank was held 
from 16 September 2013 to 25 October 2013 and responses to this consultation 
were considered at the Council’s Executive Board on 14 February 2014. 
Permission to proceed to statutory notice was given. 

2.3 The public consultation for Broadgate Primary School was held from 25 
November 2013 to 17 January 2014 and responses to this consultation were 
considered at the Council’s Executive Board on 5 March 2014. Permission to 
proceed to statutory notice was given.   

3 Main issues 

3.1 With regard to Farsley Westroyd and Farsley Springbank, twelve representations 
were received, 10 objections and two in support.  The concerns raised were not 
new, they had been raised during the consultation phase.     

3.2 Three representations were received in relation to the expansion of Broadgate 
Primary School, all objecting to the proposal.  The concerns raised were not new, 
they had been raised during the consultation phase.      

3.3 A summary of the issues raised in objection are contained in the following 
paragraphs. Copies of the representations are enclosed with this report, and can 
also be found at www.leeds.gov.uk.  Previous Executive Board reports also 
enclosed in this report. 

Page 5



 

 

 

3.4 Proposal One: Expansion of Farsley Westroyd Infant School and Farsley 
Springbank Junior School and conversion to primary schools 

3.5 Both Governing Bodies are in favour of the proposals and have stated this
[...]
e Board in February 2014. 
The Board considered the paper and approved the recommendations that 
expanding and Farsley Westroyd Infant School from a capacity of 180 pupils to 
210 pupils and raising the upper age limit from 7 to 11 and expanding Farsley 
Springbank Junior School from a capacity of 240 pupils to 420 pupils and 
changing the lower age limit from 7 to 4 are still considered to provide the most 
appropriate solutions for the area and on that basis gave permission to publish a 
statutory notice.  

During the consultation period 75 responses were received, 65% of the 
respondents agreed with the proposals and 35% of the respondents disagreed. 
Out of the 38 parents, carers and residents that responded 14 agreed with the 
proposals and 24 objected. 

3.15 Concern: Will play equipment be removed from Westroyd reception playground. 

Response: The outdoor play space would be remodelled to accommodate the 
number of children and be suitable for their age group. This may mean moving 
play equipment from one area to another.  

3.16 Concern: You stated that as primary schools, staff would have better job 
opportunities than if they stayed as infant and junior school. If the staff do not 
have good job opportunities now, then that is a failing of the local authority and 
the schools themselves. 

Response: The response provided was in the context that teaching/working in a 
primary school offers the opportunity to teach across the age ranges whether 
foundation, Key Stage 1 or Key Stage 2.  It provides the opportunity to work 
across a broader curriculum with children across the age ranges. When staff are 
applying for promotion posts, for example, looking for senior leadership posts in 
primary schools, experience of teaching across the primary age range is often a 
pre-requisite.      

Page 10



 

 

3.17 Concern: If the proposals are approved, there will be disruption during the 
building work. 

Response: Wherever possible work would be carried out in sc
[...]
ltation meetings. Surely 
the word 'would' should be used instead. That is if the decision for the expansions hasn't already been made , 
along with what seems like a distinct lack of willingness from LCC to inform residents and the people who 
are going to be affected the most, to generate fewer objections.  

 
12 . Finally I am not completely confident that the full process has been carried out with the transparency 
that it should in a timely manner, so to enable parents and residents to make an informed decision. 

 

I urge the Council to re consider the current plans to at least investigate a) Keeping Westroyd as an Infant 
School and Turning Springbank into a primary by speaking to Parents (not Staff) to actually make the right 
decision for Farsley residents and the future of our village. B) Look into expanding Valley View /Farfield 
Primary Schools. 

 

Review the petition (to be sent by post) document to understand the decisions you are taking are so 
unpopular with many parents and residents alike. 

Yours Sincerely 

Gavin Green (MR) 

 

Page 128



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services  

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 5 March 2014  

Subject:  
Part A: Outcome of Statutory Notice on proposals for the expansion 
Calverley C of E Primary School 
Part B:  Outcome of consultation on a proposal for the expansion of Broadgate 
Primary School, Horsforth   

Part C: Outcome of Statutory Notice on proposals for the expansion of Broomfield 
South SILC and West Oaks SEN Specialist School and College 
 
Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Part A – Calverley & Farsley 
Part B – Horsforth 
Part C –  Middleton Park, Hyde Park and Woodhouse, Wetherby   

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Info
[...]
d young people with special 
educational needs living in the inner city areas of Leeds. 

2.3.2 The proposed expansions would make a significant contribution to plans to 
address an identified shortfall of places for children and young people with special 
educational needs both in 2015 and in years ahead.  Under the terms of the 

Page 131



 

 

funding, proposed expansion works must be completed and the buildings open 
and operational, by September 2015.    

2.4 The proposals detailed in parts A, B and C were brought forward as part of a 
range of measures to ensure the authority meets its statutory duty to ensure 
sufficiency of school places. Under the Education and Inspections Act 2006 these 
proposals constitute prescribed alterations requiring a statutory process.  

3 Main issues 

Part A - Outcome of Statutory Notice on a proposal for the expansion of Calverley  
C of E Primary School 

3.1 The statutory notice is the final step of the statutory process. The notice in relation 
to the expansion of Calverley C of E Primary School was published on Thursday 2 
January 2014. The notice expired on Thursday 30 January 2014. A final decision 
must be made within 2 months of the expiry of the notices, i.e. by 30 March 2014.  
There were no responses to the notice, and this report seeks a final decision on 
the proposal.  

3.2 The school governing body have raised several queries in respect of the detail of 
the physical design solution.  It is recognised that the access to the school via the 
local highway network at the adjacent privately owned driveway presents the 
school with a number of challenges.  Children’s Services remain committed to 
working with the school and colleagues in City Development, specifically 
Highways Design, to find a solution that is both deliverable and affordable.  The 
development of the on and off-site design will be presented to the governing body 
prior to design freeze to ensure all stakeholders are kept fully informed. 

Part B - Outcome of consultation on a proposal for the expansion of Broadgate 
Primary School, Horsforth   

3.3 The consultation was conducted from 25 November 2013 to 17 January 2014 in- 
line with government guidance and local practice. Ward members were consulted 
prior to and during the formal consultation period. A public meeting and drop-in 
sessions were held and information was distributed through the school, Early 
Years providers, and playgroups. Leaflets were delivered to local residents living 
in the area surrounding the school. A Facebook page was also set up for the 
public to make comments about the proposal. Information was also posted on 
Leeds City Council’s website. A summary of the issues raised follows and copies 
of the written responses, public meeting notes and additional analyses referred to 
can be found at www.leeds.gov.uk or requested from the Capacity Planning and 
Sufficiency Team at educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk    

3.3.1 Rising demographics and housing across Horsforth and surrounding areas has 
resulted in pressure for primary school places at all seven schools within the 
Horsforth planning area. During the consultation phase, 38 written responses 
were received, 6 in favour and 32 against. The governing body are in favour of the 
proposal, but have stated their concerns around access and parking issues along 
Broadgate Lane. The following issues were raised during the meetings and within 
the written responses:  

Page 132

mailto:educ.school.organisation@leeds.gov.uk


 

 

3.3.2 Concern: Whether Broadgate is the right choice of school to expand as this is the 
least popular school in Horsforth and all the other schools are oversubscribed. 

Response: When planning places across Horsforth, we have looked at the whole 
area to determine where the increase in demographics is located in comparison to 
the schools. We have also carried out a site feasibility study to determine which 
schools could be physically enlarged and by
[...]
wever, the investigation is at an early stage and the 
proposed improvements may be subject to change. The following 
improvements/issues are not exhaustive and the Transport Statement may 
identify further issues which may also need to be addressed. 

• Proposed raised tables at the existing zebra crossings on Broadgate Lane and 
North Broadgate Lane;  

• Look at formalising the hatched areas / build outs;  
• A parking survey which will review waiting restrictions in the surrounding area;  
• Review the traffic calming measures within the 20mph zone and on full length 

of Broadgate Lane;  
• Review potential additional crossing points (i.e. dropped kerbs) on Broadgate 

Lane and North Broadgate Lane to support walking to school;  

3.3.7 Concern: Staff parking is an issue. Will there be more spaces? 

Response: Additional staff parking forms part of the building design currently 
being worked on and extra staff car parking will be a condition to gain planning 
approval.  

3.3.8 Concern: Will the expanded school admit only LS18 children 

Response: No, the current admissions policy does not exclude children on post 
code. Although there are some LS16 children who have this school as their 
nearest, the vast majority of those who have it as their nearest school are in LS18. 
The admissions policy will continue to prioritise based on straight line distance to 
the school. By creating local places we seek to support good attendance,a dn 
hence good outcomes. 

Page 134



 

 

Part C - Outcome of Statutory Notice on proposals for the expansion of Broomfield 
South SILC and West Oaks SEN Specialist School and College 

3.4 The notices in relation to expanding the provision of pupil places at Broomfield 
South SILC (50 places) utilising the Broom Court site and West Oaks SEN 
Specialist School and College (150 places), to be located on the former Blenheim 
Centre, Crowther Place were both published on Thursday 2 January 2014.  Both 
notices expired on Wednesday 29 J
[...]
dgate Lane, the local area 
could be made safer and may even end up self-funded if the council chooses to implement the various 
options via careful consultation with the local residents.  
 
Finally, the suggestions above are my own personal ones but I feel very strongly that all residents of North 
Broadgate Lane and the immediate area surrounding the schools should be directly consulted before any 
expansion of Broadgate Lane school and they should have a chance for their opinions to be acknowledged.  
 
Kindest regards, 
 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

Report of the Director of Children’s Services 

 

 

Appendix A: Basic Need Programme – Permission to consult on 
school place expansions for 2015 

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Horsforth   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?    Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

Summary of main issues  

1. The Basic Need programme represents the Council’s ongoing work to address 
capacity and sufficiency across Children’s Services provision, which includes primary 
and secondary school places, early years, and inclusion. Through this programme it 
has now approved 1118 new reception places since 2009.   

2. At its July meeting the Executive Board considered a report requesting permission to 
consult on proposals for the expansion of existing primary provision for 2015 in 
Calverley and Farsley as part of the Basic Need Programme. This paper seeks 
permission to consult on the expansion of further provision in Horsforth area.  Under 
the Education and Inspections Act 2006 this proposal constitutes a prescribed 
alteration requiring a statutory process. The first step of this process is a public 
consultation, which would run from 25
[...]
ing consultation: 
 

 to expand Broadgate Primary School from a capacity of 210 pupils to 420 pupils 
with an increase in the admission number from 30 to 60 with effect from September 
2015 

 

8.0 Background documents1  

8.1 No background documents are included as part of this report. 

                                            
The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Outcome of Statutory Notices for the expansion of primary provision in Farsley and Horsforth for 2015
	SOAB report May 2014
	July 2013 Permission to consult 2015 places - Farsley and Calverley
	Farsley consultation Outcome report 23 01 14
	Public consultation_Farsley and Calverley FINAL
	Farsley Westroyd Full proposal FINAL 260314
	UIn respect of a Governing Body ProposalU: School and governing body’s details
	UIn respect of an LEA ProposalU: School and local education authority details
	Implementation and any proposed stages for implementation
	Objections and comments
	Alteration description
	School capacity
	Implementation
	Additional Site
	Changes in boarding arrangements
	Transfer to new site
	Objectives
	Consultation
	Project costs
	Age range
	Early years provision
	Changes to sixth form provision
	Special educational needs
	Sex of pupils
	Extended services
	Need or demand for additional places

	Farsley Springbank Full proposal FINAL 260314
	UIn respect of a Governing Body ProposalU: School and governing body’s details
	UIn respect of an LEA ProposalU: School and local education authority details
	Implementation and any proposed stages for implementation
	Objections and comments
	Alteration description
	School capacity
	Implementation
	Additional Site
	Changes in boarding arrangements
	Transfer to new site
	Objectives
	Consultation
	Project c

Minutes of the meeting


 

Final Minutes approved by the Chair 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 9TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Mrs Angela Cox – Roman Catholic Church 
Diocese 
Mr David Roundtree – Schools Group 
Mr Richard Noake – Diocese of the Church 
of England 

IN 
ATTENDANCE 

Mrs L Savage – Children’s Services 
Mrs E Lowes – Children’s Services 
Mrs S Sinclair – Children’s Services 
Mrs J Todd – Head, Farsley Westroyd 
Mrs S Percival – Head, Farsley Springbank 
Mr A Machin – Legal Services 
Mr A Booth – Governance Services 
Mrs H Gray – Governance Services  

 
1 Election of a Chair/Vice Chair  

RESOLVED –  
a) D Roundtree, Schools Group representative was elected as Chair,  
b) A Cox, Roman Catholic Church Diocese, was elected as Vice Chair 

 
2 Chair's Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited those present to 
introduce themselves. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
Mrs A Cox, Roman Catholic Church diocese representative, informed the 
meeting of the proximity between St Mary’s Catholic Primary School and 
Broadgate Primary School, noting the possible impact that the expansion 
proposals to be considered for Broadgate may have on St Mary’s Catholic 
primary school. 
 

4 Outcome of Statutory Notices for the expansion of primary provision in 
Farsley and Horsforth for 2015  
The Board considered a report by the Legal Adviser to the School 
Organisation Advisory Board explaining the role of the Board in considering 
objections to the following proposals and to make recommendations to the 
Executive Board to assist the Executive Board in reaching a decision in 
relation to the following proposals: 

a)    To expand Farsley Westroyd Infant School from a capacity of 180 
pupils to 210 pupils and raising the upper age limit from 7 to 11, 
therefore creating a primary school with an admission number of 30, 
with effect from September 2015. 

b)    To expand Farsley Springbank Junior School from a capacity from 240 
to 420 and lowering the age limit from 7 to 4, therefore creating a 
primary school with an admission number of 60, with effect from 
September 2015 



 

Final Minutes approved by the Chair 

 

It was reported that a total of 12 representations had been received to 
the proposals for expansion of the Farsley schools (10 objections and 2 
in support) 

c)     To expand Broadgate Primary School from a capacity of 210 pupils to 
420 pupils with an increase in the admission number from 30 to 60 with 
effect from September 2015 

It was reported that a total of 3 representations had been received to 
the proposal for expansion of Broadgate Primary school, all in objection  

The Board considered the proposals having regard to the following 
background documents: 

•                 Report of Capacity Planning and Sufficiency 9 June 2014 – 
Outcome of statutory notices for the expansion of primary provision 
in Farsley and Horsforth for 2015 

•                  Report of the Director of Children’s Services 14 February 2014 to 
Executive Board – Outcome of consultation on the proposals to 
increase primary provision in Farsley 

•                  Public consultation document – Proposals to increase primary 
school places in Farsley and Calverley from September 2015 

•                  Correspondence from the Governing Body of Farsley Sprinbank 
Junior School 

•                  Correspondence from the Governors of Westroyd Infant School and 
Nursery 

•                  Copies of the ten representations received from the public 

•                  Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the Executive Board 
5 March 2014 – Part A Outcome of Statutory Notices on proposals 
for the expansion of Calverley C of E Primary School, Part B 
Outcome of Consultation on a proposal for the expansion of 
Broadgate Primary School, Horsforth and Part C Outcome of 
Statutory Notice on proposals for the expansion of Broomfield 
South SILC and West oaks SSEN Specialist School and College 

•                  Public consultation document – Proposals to increase primary 
school places in Horsforth at Broadgate Primary School from 
September 2015 

•                  Copies of the three representations received from the public  

•                  Report of the Director of Children’s Services – Basic Need 
Programme – Permission to consult on school place expansions for 
2015. 

The Board dealt with the expansion proposals for Farsley Westroyd and 
Farsley Springbank together 
  
Farsley Westroyd and Farsley Springbank 
Mrs E Lowes, Deputy Capacity Planning and Sufficiency Manager, Children’s 
Services addressed the proposals. In particular the following matters were 
highlighted: 



 

Final Minutes approved by the Chair 

 

•       Expansion proposals would address the need to provide additional 
provision in the area 

•       The proposals for Farsley were supported by both the Governing 
Bodies of the schools 

•       The consultation undertaken met all relevant legal and local 
requirements 

•       An overview of the contents of the objections received and the 
response of the Department in respect of the consultation process 
itself; removal of the infant/junior school model; submission of the 
counter proposal; Vulnerability in terms of future numbers on 
roll/parental preference (Westroyd); transition arrangements; current 
and future management arrangements for off-site outdoor space 
(Westroyd) and highways/traffic issues. 

No questions were raised by the Board. The Chair asked the representatives 
of Children’s Services and the Schools to leave the room in order for the 
Board to discuss the proposals. The board considered each of the concerns 
raised during the statutory notice period as detailed in paragraphs 3.6 to 3:20 
of the report of the Capacity Planning and Sufficiency dated 9 June 2014.  
 
The Board noted the concerns raised in respect of traffic, parking and 
congestion.  The Board was satisfied, however, that the traffic issues could be 
managed as outlined in the response from Children’s Services. The Board 
accepted that there should also be some reduction in traffic as a result of 
families not having to drop and collect children at two separate schools. 
The Board noted the concerns raised in respect of insufficient space at 
Westroyd but were satisfied that appropriate measures were being put in 
place to ameliorate the issues as far as possible. 
 
The Board noted the concerns in relation to making Westroyd vulnerable to a 
future lack of demand and the representations made about the effect of a 
possible development at Kirklees Knoll.  The Board accepted that, while there 
might be long term concerns if future demand did not materialise, this had to 
be balanced against the fact that there are a variety of factors which influence 
parents’ choices and that some parents prefer smaller schools. 
 
The Board noted the concerns expressed about the consultation process.  
The Board was concerned that parents felt the need to use social media to 
express their views.  The Board also noted that a petition with 155 signatures 
had been submitted.  The Board considered that Children’s Services could 
have managed the consultation better, in particular, by giving consultees 
confidence that their views were being heard.  The Board was, however, 
satisfied that overall the process had been adequate. Consultees had been 
able to make representations and account had been taken of those 
representations, including an alternative suggested during the representation 
period.  
 
The Board noted that concerns had been raised about whether there was a 
need for an additional 30 school places. The Board noted the inherent 



 

Final Minutes approved by the Chair 

 

difficulty in forecasting future demand and that the proposals had been made 
on the best available information. If the future demand did not materialise the 
Board considered that this could be appropriately managed. 
 
The Board did not have any concerns about transition arrangements. 
 
In respect of the concerns raised as to the removal of play equipment from 
Westroyd, the Board considered that it would be relatively easy to remodel the 
play area to suit the relevant age of children. 
 
The Board considered that Children’s Services’ response to comments made 
about job opportunities when a school caters for both Key Stage 1 and Key 
Stage 2 were correct.   
 
The Board was confident that any disruption during building work could be 
managed. 
 
The Board were also satisfied that there had been appropriate action in 
respect of the concern raised in respect of an alleged conflict of interest.  
 
  
The groups entitled to vote, and in attendance .i.e. Diocesan Board of 
Education for the Diocese of the Church of England Group; Roman Catholic 
Church Diocese Group and the Schools Group voted as follows:- 
  

•       The Roman Catholic Church Diocese Group voted in favour of the 
proposals because of the need for additional capacity in the area. 
  

•       The Schools Group voted in favour of the proposals because of the need 
for additional capacity in the area. 
  

•       Diocesan Board of Education for the Diocese of the Church of England 
voted in favour of the proposals because of the need for additional capacity in 
the area. 
  
Additionally, the Board made an observation on the need for future 
consultation to be closely managed in order to ensure the Department is seen 
to be listening to and addressing concerns raised during the consultation 
process. 
  
Broadgate Primary School 
Mrs E Lowes, Deputy Capacity Planning and Sufficiency Manager, Children’s 
Services addressed the proposals and highlighted the following matters:  

•       The expansion proposals would meet the need to provide additional 
provision in the area, noting that additional school places had been 
created on a temporary basis to meet existing need elsewhere in 
Horsforth 

•       The school Governing Body supported the proposals 



 

Final Minutes approved by the Chair 

 

•       The consultation process undertaken met all relevant legal and local 
requirements 

•       An overview of the objections received and the response of the 
Department in respect of highways/traffic issues 

The Chair asked the representatives to leave the room in order for the Board 
to discuss the proposals. The Board considered each of the concerns raised 
during the statutory notice period as detailed in paragraphs 3:22 to 3:24 of the 
report of the Capacity Planning and Sufficiency dated 9 June 2014.  
 
The Board noted the main objections were based on parking issues but were 
satisfied that the concerns were being addressed and proposals were being 
put in place to manage those issues appropriately. 
  
The groups entitled to vote and in attendance .i.e. Diocesan Board of 
Education for the Diocese of the Church of England Group; Roman Catholic 
Church Diocese Group and the Schools Group, voted as follows:- 
  

•       The Roman Catholic Church Diocese Group abstained from voting in the 
matter of this proposal due to the proximity between St Mary’s Catholic 
Primary School and Broadgate Primary School, noting the possible impact 
that the expansion proposals to be considered for Broadgate may have on 
St Mary’s Catholic primary school. 

•       The Schools Group voted in favour of the proposals in order to address the 
need for additional capacity in the area. 
  

•       Diocesan Board of Education for the Diocese of the Church of England 
voted in favour of the proposals in order to address the need for additional 
capacity in the area. 
  
RESOLVED – It was the view of the School Organisation Advisory Board that 
the Executive Board be recommended to support the proposals to expand 
Farsley Westroyd Infant School; Farsley Springbank Junior School and 
Broadgate Primary School, Horsforth. 
 
 


